



2026:HHC:13536

Kuldeep & Another Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWP No. 16528 of 2025

10.11.2025 **Present:** Ms.Arushi Chauhan, Advocate, vice Mr.Jai Krishan Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Sushant Keperate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr.Sushant Keperate, Additional Advocate General waives service and accepts notice on behalf of respondents and submits that issue involved in present matter is legal in nature which is similar to CWP No. 3361 of 2025 and, therefore, no separate reply is intended to be filed in this petition with respect to legal issue involved however, reserving liberty to file details reply on factual matrix, if required.

In view of above submissions, matter be listed alongwith CWP No. 3361 of 2025 on **1st December, 2025.**

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Romesh Verma),
Judge.***

***10th November, 2025
(Keshav)***